

No. 21-11715

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF FLORIDA

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
No. 8:21-cv-541-CEH-SPF**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

**MATT A. CRAPO
CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 232-5590
Email: litigation@irli.org**

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Legal Background and Statutory Framework.....	2
II. The Biden Administration’s Abdication of Immigration Enforcement.....	5
III. The District Court Erred in Concluding that the Interim Guidance is Not Subject to Judicial Review	8
A. The Memos Constitute Final Agency Action	8
B. The Prioritization Scheme is Not Committed To Agency Discretion By Law	12
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Canal A Media Holding, LLC v. United States Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
964 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2020)9

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....13

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013).....17

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....10

Hawaii v. Trump,
859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)1

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972).....2

Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach,
523 U.S. 26 (1998).....17

Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,
924 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2019)1

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....16

Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Comm’r,
297 U.S. 129 (1936).....17

Matter of Silva-Trevino,
26 I&N Dec. 826 (BIA 2016)1

Sackett v. EPA,
566 U.S. 120 (2012).....12

Texas v. United States,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33890, 2021 WL 723856 (S.D. Tex. 2021).....6, 15, 16

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....9, 12

United States v. Chinchilla,
 987 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2021)17

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....13

5 U.S.C. § 704.....8

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....17

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....17

6 U.S.C. § 202.....4

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1).....4

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(5).....4

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)3

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1).....3

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2).....3, 5, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3).....3

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4).....3

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(5).....3

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6).....3

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7).....3

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(8).....3

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9).....3

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(10).....3

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1).....15

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1).....15

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)4

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV)5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2).....5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A).....15, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(B)15

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C)15

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2).....16

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) 5, *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(D)14

8 U.S.C. § 12273

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1).....3

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2).....4, 5, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(3).....4

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4).....4

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(5).....4

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(6).....4

8 U.S.C. § 1229(d)(1).....16

8 U.S.C. § 1229(d)(2).....16

8 U.S.C. § 1229a15, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3).....5

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C)5

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A)5, 14, 15, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2).....5

8 U.S.C. § 1231(h)16

8 U.S.C. § 135710

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(4).....11

U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 8, cl. 42

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 287.511

8 C.F.R. § 287.5(c).....11

MISCELLANEOUS

Executive Order 13993, Revision of Civil Immigration Enforcement
Policies and Priorities, 86 Fed. Reg. 7051 (Jan. 25, 2021).....5

Proclamation 10142, Termination of Emergency With Respect to the
Southern Border of the United States and Redirection of Funds Diverted
to Border Wall Construction, 86 Fed. Reg. 7225 (Jan. 27, 2021)5
